

05-5032

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOHN A. GREENE,
Receiver for the Great Global Assurance Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United State Court of Federal Claims
in 96-CV-169, Judge Marian Blank Horn.

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE
COMMISSIONERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE COURT OF
FEDERAL CLAIMS' JUDGMENT

Stephen S. Kaye, Attorney of Record
Bryan Cave LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-6102
(202) 508-6200 (FAX)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Insurance
Commissioners

2005 JUN 13 PM 3:35
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

RECEIVED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOHN A. GREENE v. UNITED STATES

No. 05-5032

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <u>Guaranty Associations work for the protection of policyholders in the event of insurer insolvency.</u>	6
II. <u>The McCarran-Ferguson Acts provides for state regulation of the insurance industry and allows state law to preempt federal law for the purposes of regulating the business of insurance.</u>	8
A. States may prioritize claims of a guaranty association over those of the federal government for the purpose of regulating the business of insurance.	8
B. Arizona law gives priority to the claims of the guaranty association over those of the federal government.	10
III. <u>The Government’s appeal misinterprets Arizona law and legal precedent and ignores the purpose of guaranty associations, promoting a policy that would lead to a “perverse result.”</u>	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Boozell v. United States</i> , 979 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	9
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 418, (2004).....	10, 13
<i>Ruthardt v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 375 (1 st Cir. 2002).....	9, 13
<i>United States Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 12

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3713 (2000).....	3, 11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 20-611 (1977).....	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 20-629 (1977).....	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 20-629 (2001).....	10

Miscellaneous:

Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act (Nat'l Assoc. of Ins. Comm'rs 1970) (amended 1999).....	4
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Amicus Curiae (Friend of the Court) Briefs, http://www.naic.org/legal/amicus_curiae.htm	2
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, NAIC Mission Statement, http://www.naic.org/about/mission.htm	2
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, The NAIC Financial Regulation Standards and Accreditation Program, http://www.naic.org/frs/accreditation/docs/FRSA_pamphlet.pdf	3
National Association of Insurance Commissioners White Paper, "Communication and Coordination Among Regulators, Receivers and Guaranty Associations" (Spring 2005).....	7
Post-Assessment Property and Liability Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act (Nat'l Assoc. of Ins. Comm'rs 1969) (amended 1996).....	4
